




1 
 

Memorandum 
 

TO: Land Use and Zoning Committee 

FROM: Terry Schweitzer, Community Development Director 

DATE: December 9, 2021 

RE: 741-48th Street, SE-Rezone From C-2 Community Commercial to R1-C Single Family Residential 

The property at 741-48th Street, SE is for sale and Michael Moyer is considering purchasing the property 

with the intent to convert the building back to a single family detached home.  The property is currently 

zoned C-2 Community Commercial.  The city building permit records reflect that the house was moved 

to the property in April of 1969 and reconditioned to continue residential use.  It appears that the 

property was zoned R-3 Residential in 1960 and sometime between then and 1970 it was rezoned to the 

current zoning.  A permit was pulled in March of 1978 to convert the house into a hair salon which 

appears to be the most recent use of the property.   

The beauty salon that has occupied the site is a permitted use.  In addition, there is a zoning 

ordinance provision permitting a residence for a proprietor or storekeeper and their families, 

located in the same building as their place of occupation, and for a watchman or caretaker. The 

size for the proprietor or storekeeper dwelling unit shall be at least 375 square feet in 

area.  There are also building code requirements requiring a separation between the business 

and living area within the building. 

There is no allowance under the current C-2 zoning for this conversion.  One would need to 

seek a rezoning to R1-C Single Family Residential.   
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CITY OF KENTWOOD 

PLANNING COMMISSION  

PROPOSED 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

DECEMBER 7, 2021 

 

Golder 11/17/2021 

 

PROJECT:   Union @ Silver Station Apartments 

 

APPLICATION:  34-21 

 

REQUEST: Site Plan Review for a 152-unit apartment development  

 

LOCATION: 5844 Division Avenue 

 

HEARING DATE:  November 23, 2021 

 

MOTION: Motion by Holtrop, supported by Pemberton, to grant 

conditional approval for the site plan dated November 16, 

2021 for Union and Silver Station Apartments as described 

in Case No. 34-2021.  Approval is conditioned upon 

conditions 1-11 adding condition 12 for traffic analysis and 

basis points 1-9 as described in Golder’s memo dated 

November 17, 2021. 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

- Kape abstaining -  

CONDITIONS: 

 

1. Approval by the Kentwood Zoning Board of Appeals of three variances to 

Chapter 23 of the Kentwood Zoning Ordinance Form Based Code, relating 

to: first floor building height, width of Buildings A, B, and D; and the 

requirement for a horizontal expression line. 

 

2. Compliance with the City Engineer’s memo dated October 29, 2021 and 

final approval of the site plan by the Kentwood City Engineer. 

 

3. Compliance with the Fire Department memo dated October 21, 2021 and 

final approval of the site plan by the Kentwood Fire Marshal. 

 

4. Applicant shall record revised easements for stormwater detention and 

cross access between the proposed apartments and the adjacent Family 

Dollar store to ensure that cross access is maintained and the stormwater 

detention can be relocated to the south side of the site.  Easements must be 

reviewed and approved by the City. 
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5. Applicant shall provide additional detail regarding the trees on the mobile 

home property to the east to determine whether these adjacent trees 

provide adequate, year-round screening based on species and size.  This 

information will assist in providing adequate screening for between the 

apartments and the adjacent mobile home park property. 

 

6. Staff approval of the transparency requirements for the secondary building 

wall for Building B. 

 

7.  Applicant shall extend the sidewalk from the tot lot near Building D to 

Division Avenue.  Applicant shall provide an easement for future 

pedestrian access in this area to the Rapid Park and Ride facility to the 

south.  

 

8. Applicant shall relocate some of the mechanical equipment to the side 

yard of the proposed buildings.  The mechanical equipment for Buildings 

A and B must remain on the east side of the these buildings. 

 

9. Final approval of the landscaping and lighting plans.  Landscaping is to be 

adequately maintained and replaced as needed. 

 

10. Compliance with the signage provisions for the Corridor General District.   

 

11.  Final staff approval of the building elevations. 

 

12. Applicant shall conduct a Traffic Analysis to determine whether there is 

adequate stacking for left turn movement into the development. 

 

BASIS:  

 

1. Section 23.04.10 of the Kentwood Zoning Ordinance Form Based Code 

requires the first floor of a flex building to be a minimum of 14 feet in 

height from finished floor to finished ceiling.  The applicant is proposing 

the first floor to be 10’ in height. 

 

Section 23.05.12 requires the building widths to be 150 feet or less. 

Buildings A, B and D on Division Avenue are proposed to be between 

158’-160’. 

 

Section 23.05.12 C sets façade standards for dooryard buildings.  A 

horizontal expression line of 24” to 42” is required.   

 

2. The applicant has submitted new plans that address some of the concerns 

of the City Engineer.  The final plans must be reviewed by the City 

Engineer. 
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3. There is currently an easement for stormwater detention that serves both 

the Family Dollar building and the proposed apartment development.  The 

applicant is proposing the relocation of this easement and detention pond.   

 

An access easement between the Family Dollar building and the proposed 

apartments is also proposed to be relocated.  The applicant must also 

receive permission to extend pavement on the Family Dollar site to allow 

cross access between the uses. 

 

The modification of both the stormwater easement and cross access 

easement must occur in order to allow for the apartment development as 

configured on the site plan. 
 

4. The applicant has been asked to show the existing vegetation on the 

mobile home property in order to determine where additional landscaping 

should be provided along eastern edge of the apartment development.  

The plan does not indicate the species or size of the trees on the mobile 

home park property, making it difficult to determine the amount and type 

of landscaping needed for screening between the uses. 

 

5. The sidewalk ends at the edge of the parking lot near Building D.  It must 

be extended to provide another access to Division Avenue on the south 

side of the driveway. 

 

6. The applicant has indicated a desire to provide a future connection to the 

Rapid Park and Ride lot, south of the proposed apartment development.  

An easement will ensure that future pedestrian access can be provided. 

 

7. The applicant has shown mechanical equipment in both the front and the 

rear of the apartment units, with the exception of Buildings A and B 

(where the mechanical units are on back side).  The Form Based Code 

states that mechanical equipment is not located in the front yard of any 

parcel.  This would only apply to the Division Avenue frontage.  Even 

though the mechanical units can be legally located on the front side of 

buildings C, D, E and F, staff recommends relocating as many units as 

possible to the sides of these buildings. 

 

8. The proposed monument sign does not meet the Form Based Code 

requirements of Section 23.07.16. The sign will need to be changed, or a 

variance received to allow the sign as proposed. 
 

9. Discussion during work session and public hearings. 
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Pung 12/03/21 

 

PROJECT: Zoning Ordinance Text Amendments 

 

APPLICATION: 30-21 

 

HEARING DATE: December 14, 2021 

 

REVIEW TYPE: Zoning Ordinance Amendments Relating to Athletic Training 

Centers 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Recommend to the City Commission to amend the Kentwood 

Zoning Ordinance No. 9-02 as follows: 

 

Amend Chapter 2 Definitions to add the following: 

 

Athletic training facility:  A specialized indoor facility provided for the training needs and 

related activities of athletes. Unlike a health club, these facilities are primarily for the 

prearranged use of specific teams and programs, rather than for public walk-in use. This 

includes specialized sports facilities, such as ball courts, hockey rinks, gymnasiums, 

gymnastics, and pools, and may include weight rooms, classrooms, and meeting space. 

Activities may include training sessions, practices and competitive or spectator events. 

 

Amened Section 10.2.A Table of Use to add the following: 

 

Athletic Training Facility as a special land use in the I1 Light Industrial and I2 Heavy 

Industrial district. 

 

Amend Section 15.03 Special Land Use Specific Approval Standards to add the 

following: 

 

KK:  Athletic Training Facility 

 

Amend Section 15.04 Site Design Standards to add the following: 

 

KK:  Athletic Training Facility 

1. Maximum area of 25,000 square feet. 

2. The principal and accessory uses and buildings shall not be located within 

one hundred (100) feet of any residential district or use. 

3. All uses shall be conducted completely within a fully enclosed building. 
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Comments 

 

1) The proposed amendments would make allowance for athletic training 

facilities in industrial districts but would prevent other indoor recreational uses 

such as go-cart tracks, trampoline parks, etc. from locating within industrial 

districts. 

 

2) The amendments would limit the size of such facilities in an industrial district 

to 25,000 square feet. 

 

3) Limitations on competitive or spectator events could be imposed as part of the 

special land use review process. 

 

 

 



STAFF REPORT:  December 7, 2021 

 

PREPARED FOR:  Kentwood Planning Commission 

 

PREPARED BY:  Joe Pung 

 

CASE NO.:   01-22 Midwest United 

 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

 

APPLICANT: Mahi Mahesh Properties REP:  Mahi Mahesh 

 6600 Mahesh Drive, SE  6600 Mahesh Drive, SE 

 Grand Rapids, MI 49546 Grand Rapids, MI 49546 

 

STATUS OF 

APPLICANT:   Property Owner 

 

REQUESTED ACTION: Special land use and preliminary site plan review for an athletic 

training facility. 

  

EXISTING ZONING OF 

SUBJECT PARCEL: I-1 Light Industrial 

 

GENERAL LOCATION: 3851 Model Court, SE 

 

PARCEL SIZE: 4.84 acres 

 

EXISTING LAND USE 

ON THE PARCEL: Multi-tenant Industrial Building 

 

ADJACENT AREA 

LAND USES: N: Vacant Land 

 S:  Industrial Buildings 

 E: Vacant Land & Model Court ROW 

 W: Consumers Energy Transmission Lines 

 

ZONING ON ADJOINING 

PARCELS: N: I1 Light Industrial 

 S: I1 Light Industrial 

 E: I1 Light Industrial 

 W: I1 Light Industrial 
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Compatibility with Master Plan 

 

The Master Plan recommendation is for industrial use of this site.  Proposed zoning ordinance 

amendments, if approved by the City Commission, would make allowance for athletic training 

facilities in the I1 Light Industrial district as a special land use. If the proposed amendments are 

approved, the proposed use would be consistent with the Master Plan recommendation. 

 

Relevant Zoning Ordinance Sections 

 

Section 13.04.A requires Planning Commission review and approval of special land uses. Section 

13.08 outlines the general review standards.  Section 15.02 outlines the general approval standards 

for a special land use. If the proposed zoning ordinance amendments are approved there will be 

specific design criteria for athletic training facilities. 

 

Zoning History 

 

The site has been zoned for industrial development since at least 1970. 

 

 

SITE INFORMATION 

 

 

Site Characteristics 

 

The property is currently developed with a multi-tenant industrial building. 

 

Traffic & Circulation 

 

The site is accessed off Model Court with a shared drive that provides access to the adjacent 

property to the south. 

 

Parking 

 

For indoor recreational facilities a Parking Operations Plan is required but not less than four (4) 

parking spaces per court or other recreational facility use plus parking required for any accessory 

use. If athletic fields are included, twenty (20) parking spaces per field shall be provided. A Parking 

Operations Plan needs to be provided along with detail the amount and location of on-site parking 

is available for this use. 

 

Engineering 

 

All applicable Engineering Department standards and requirements will have to be met. 

 

Fire 

 

All applicable Fire Department standards and requirements will have to be met. 
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Staff Comments 

 

 

1) The applicant is requesting special land use and site plan review for an athletic training 

facility. The necessary Zoning Ordinance amendments to allow for athletic training 

facilities in the I1 Light Industrial district have not yet been approved by the city; the 

recommendation from the Planning Commission on the proposed ordinance amendments 

will be heard by the City Commission in January. Although the proposed ordinance 

amendments have not been approved, the applicant wished to make application so that if 

approved they would not have to wait until January or February to start the review process. 

 

2) The proposed definition of an athletic training facility is as follows: 

 

A specialized indoor facility provided for the training needs and related activities 

of athletes. Unlike a health club, these facilities are primarily for the prearranged 

use of specific teams and programs, rather than for public walk-in use. This 

includes specialized sports facilities such as ball courts, hockey rinks, gymnasiums, 

gymnastics, and pools, and may include weight rooms, classrooms, and meeting 

space. Activities may include training sessions, practices and competitive or 

spectator events. 

 

3) In May, Midwest United FC met with the Land Use and Zoning Subcommittee regarding 

a proposal to locate a 24,000 square foot indoor training facility for soccer, lacrosse, and 

futsal at this location. The Committee was supportive of the concept, but the applicant was 

made aware that the use was not currently permitted within the I1 Light Industrial district 

and that zoning ordinance amendments would be required to make allowance for such a 

use.  

 

4) At the meeting with the Land Use and Zoning Subcommittee, Midwest United FC provided 

a description (attached) of the proposed use. As part of this review, an updated and more 

detailed (hours/days of operation, types of training activities and when they would take 

place, expected number of competitive and spectator events, expected occupancy, etc.) 

needs to be provided. Detail on competitive and spectator events will be important in 

determining if adequate parking is available and if they are potential conflicts with existing 

tenants. 

 

5) There is a large, covered area (see Exhibit 4) on the south side of the building that had been 

used by the prior tenant as a fenced in storage area. This area may be able to be used for 

additional parking if needed. Information on the intended use of this area is needed. 

 

6) Included in the proposed ordinance amendments are three (3) site design standards specific 

to athletic training facilities. They are as follows: 

 

• Maximum area of 25,000 square feet. 

• The principal and accessory uses and buildings shall not be located within one 

hundred (100) feet of any residential district or use. 
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• All uses shall be conducted completely within a fully enclosed building. 

 

As originally proposed the facility would be under 25,000 square feet in area with all 

activities occurring indoors. There are no residential districts or uses within one hundred 

(100) feet. The updated operations description shall verify that the area and that all 

activities will occur indoors. 

 

7) Section 15.02 of the Zoning Ordinance (Special Land Use Standards) states that the 

Planning Commission must determine that the proposed use meets the following standards: 

 

15.02.A Be designed, constructed, operated and maintained so as to be harmonious 

and appropriate in appearance, with the existing or intended character of the 

general vicinity and that a use will not change the essential character of the 

area in which it is proposed. 

 

The intended character of the general vicinity is for industrial 

development.  The proposed athletic training facility is anticipated to 

be a special land use in the I-1 Light Industrial district and is not 

anticipated to change the essential character of the area. 

 

15.02.B Be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as 

highways, streets, police, fire protection, drainage structures, refuse 

disposal, water and sewage facilities or schools. 

 

The site is currently served by essential public facilities and services.   

 

15.02.C Not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public 

facilities and services. 

 

The proposed athletic training facility is not anticipated to create 

excessive additional requirements for public facilities and services at 

public cost. 

 

15.02.D Not involve uses, activities, processes, materials and equipment or 

conditions of operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property, or 

the general welfare by reason of excessive production of traffic, noise, 

smoke, fumes, glare, electrical or electromagnetic interference or odors. 

 

The proposed athletic training facility is not anticipated to create 

excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, or odors. A 

detailed description (hours of operation, description of activities and 

events, anticipate traffic, etc.) of the business/operation is needed to 

verify compliance with this section of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

15.02.E Be compatible and in accordance with the goals, objectives and policies of 

the Master Plan and promote the Intent and Purpose of the zoning district in 

which it is proposed to located. 
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The proposed used anticipated to be compatible and in accordance with 

the goals and objectives of the Master Plan. 

 

15.02.F Be subject to stipulations by the Planning Commission of additional 

conditions and safeguards deemed necessary for the general welfare, for the 

protection of individual property rights, and for insuring that the intent and 

objectives of this Ordinance will be observed.  The breach of any condition, 

safeguard, or requirement shall automatically invalidate the granting of the 

Special Land Use. 

 

15.02.G Comply with all applicable licensing ordinances. 

 

 

 

Issues to Address 

 

• Submit detailed business operations description/statement. 

• Provide detail on anticipated parking needs. 

• Potential use of covered area on south side of the building. 

 

Exhibit 1:  Project Location 
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Exhibit 2:  April 2020 Pictometry Photo (View from the North) 

 

 
 

Exhibit 3:  April 2020 Pictometry Photo (View from the South) 

 

 
  



Staff Report 

Case No.: 01-22 

Page 7 

 

Exhibit 4:  Covered Area on South Side of the Building 
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